collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of state
programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of receivables reported on the
Statement of Net Assets follows:

Governmental Activities
Property taxes 24,024,873$
School district income taxes 3,370,221
Accounts 13,778
Intergovernmental 160,416
Accrued interest 21,114

Total 27,590,402$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic finance statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within subsequent years.

PICKERINGTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

F 40

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to a change in the
District’s capital asset policy (see Note 2.H. for detail) and due to errors and omissions in the amounts
previously reported.  A summary of the adjustments required are as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/02   Adjustments   06/30/02
Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 5,931,182$   159,717$   6,090,899$
  Construction-in-progress 29,373,887   -   29,373,887

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 35,305,069   159,717   35,464,786

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements -   3,742,978   3,742,978
  Building and improvements 70,425,843   2,036,131   72,461,974
  Furniture and equipment 8,298,148   (6,462,062)   1,836,086
  Vehicles 824,215   (589,534)   234,681

Total capital assets, being depreciated 79,548,206   (1,272,487)   78,275,719

Less: accumulated depreciation -   (27,731,872)   (27,731,872)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 114,853,275$   (28,844,642)$   86,008,633$

PICKERINGTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

F 41

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/02   Additions   Deductions   06/30/03

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 6,090,899$   -$   -$   6,090,899$
  Construction in progress 29,373,887   34,938,105   -   64,311,992

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 35,464,786   34,938,105   -   70,402,891

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 3,742,978   -   -   3,742,978
  Building and improvements 72,461,974   -   -   72,461,974
  Furniture and equipment 1,836,086   155,787   -   1,991,873
  Vehicles 234,681   -   -   234,681

Total capital assets, being depreciated 78,275,719   155,787   -   78,431,506

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (1,611,292)   (167,938)   -   (1,779,230)
  Building and improvements (24,393,858)   (2,027,575)   -   (26,421,433)
  Furniture and equipment (1,511,357)   (66,460)   -   (1,577,817)
  Vehicles (215,365)   (8,712)   -   (224,077)

Total accumulated depreciation (27,731,872)   (2,270,685)   -   (30,002,557)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 86,008,633$   32,823,207$   -$   118,831,840$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 1,525,993$
  Special 110,181
  Vocational 14,673

Support Services:
  Pupil  62,466
  Instructional Staff 130,118
  Administration 46,321
  Operations and Maintenance 99,406
  Pupil Transportation 8,712
  Community Services 12,962
  Extracurricular Activities 45,498
  Food Service Operation 214,355

Total depreciation expense 2,270,685$

PICKERINGTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OHIO